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PRODUCTION LINKED INCENTIVE SCHEME


1625.    SHRI CHUDASAMA RAJESHBHAI NARANBHAI:

             SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU:

             SHRI BALYA MAMA SURESH GOPINATH MHATRE:

             SHRI MUKESH RAJPUT:

             SHRI ANUP SANJAY DHOTRE:

             SHRI RAJKUMAR CHAHAR:

             SHRI PARSHOTTAMBHAI RUPALA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a)     the various steps taken by the Government to boost the Food Processing Industries

(FPIs);

(b)    whether the Government proposes to introduce any Production Linked Incentive (PLI)

scheme in FPI sector in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(c)     whether the Government also proposes to revamp PLI Scheme for FPIs and if so, the

details thereof;

(d)    whether the criteria for selection of food processing units under PLI scheme would be

changed, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e)    whether the Government would provide higher incentives for the units under PLI

scheme, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a)     The Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing schemes to boost food

processing industry by building infrastructure for cold chains and value addition, creating agro-

processing clusters, connecting and augmenting supply chains, focusing on food processing, food safety and quality, and developing human resources and institutions. These schemes are:

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY), Prime Minster Formalization of Micro

Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme, and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI).


(b) There is no proposal to introduce any other Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme in FPI sector.


(c)   There is no proposal to revamp the existing PLI Scheme for FPIs.


(d) & (e) Do not arise in view of reply to (b) and (c) above.


*****

